37
Crystal oscillator
1
2
3
4
OE or ST
GND

—
4 ns Max.
Part Numbering System
* * W Series Oscillators
SG-615 66.6667M C 2
Tape & Reel Qty
(615, 636, & 710 Only)
0:  1000pcs per reel
2:  500pcs per reel
3:  250pcs per reel
Blank:  Bulk
P CW
Oscillator Package Type
531:  8 pin plastic DIP
615:  4 pin “J” lead SMD
636:  4 pin “J” lead mini SMD
710:  Ceramic SMD Version
P: Output Enable
S: Standby Function
Function Description
HW:  5.0V CMOS
TW:  5.0V TTL
CW:  3.3V CMOS
Frequency
531:  66.6667 ~ 135.0000M
615:  66.6667 ~ 135.0000M
636:  41.0000 ~ 135.0000M
710:  66.6667 ~ 135.0000M
4 Decimal places minimum
M:  In MHz
Freq. Stability ∆f/FO
C:  +/-100ppm (0.01%)
B:  +/-50ppm (0.005%)
M: +/-100PPM/ -40 ~ +85c (Available only in 3.3V up to 125MHz)
           (Not Available with the SG-636 Package Type)
Part Numbering System
Miniature Oscillators
SG-636 66.6667M C 2
Tape & Reel Qty
0:  1000pcs per reel
2:  500pcs per reel
3:  250pcs per reel
Blank:  Bulk
P H
Oscillator Package Type
636:  4 pin “J” lead mini SMD
710:  Ceramic SMD
Version
P: Output Enable
S: Standby Function
    (636 “CE” Type Only)
E: 3.3V (710 Only)
Freq. Range (Load)
636
TF:  2.2167~41.0MHz Fund., 50pf CMOS/10TTL
TJ:  41.0~70.0MHz O/T, 5TTL
 H:  41.0~70.0MHz O/T, 15pf CMOS
CE: 2.2167~40.0MHz Fund., 3.3v, 30pf CMOS
710
HK:  1.8~80.0MHz, 50pf CMOS
TK:  1.8~50.0MHz, 10TTL
CK:  1.8~67.0MHz, 15pf CMOS, 3.3V
Freq.
4 decimal places min.
M: In MHz
Freq. Stability ∆f/FO
C:  +/-100ppm (0.01%) (Std. Tolerance)
S:   +/-25ppm (Optional Tolerance SG-710 Only)
B:  +/-50ppm (0.005%) (Optional Tolerance for 710 only)